

6F

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-254-R

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BERKELEY, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF KEATS DRIVE AND MCKINLEY AVENUE TO EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,013.13

WHEREAS, the Township of Berkeley duly advertised for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue; and

WHEREAS, in response to the invitation to bidders, six (6) bids were received on June 16, 2020 (Earle Asphalt Company- \$142,013.13; Johnson Baran - \$160,747.45; Swift & Son, Inc.- \$168,187.50; Shore Top Construction - \$174,188.00; Esposito Construction - \$175,297.57 *corrected; and Black Rock Enterprises, LLC - \$179,469.00); and

WHEREAS, the bid has been reviewed by the Township Engineer, Remington & Vernick, and it has been determined that Earle Asphalt Company, submitted the lowest responsible bid in accordance with the bid specifications, said bid being \$142,013.13; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to award a contract for the Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Township of Berkeley, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1.** That the governing body does hereby authorize the award of a contract for the Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue to Earle Asphalt Company, in the amount of \$142,013.13.

2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to attest to the contract with Earle Asphalt Company, in accordance with the bid submitted by Earle Asphalt Company, and the bid specifications.

3. That a Certificate of Availability of Funds executed by the Chief Financial Officer is annexed hereto. The following are the line item appropriations or ordinances which constitute the availability of funds for this contract:

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the contract between the parties, shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and Earle Asphalt Company.

CERTIFICATION

I, BEVERLY M. CARLE, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Berkeley do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Berkeley Township Council at a meeting held on the day of, 2020.

BEVERLY M. CARLE, Township Clerk



**REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERS**

9 Allen Street
Toms River, NJ 08753
O: (732) 286-9220
F: (732) 505-8416

June 17, 2020

Mayor Carmen Amato & Township Council
Township of Berkeley
P.O. Box B
627 Pinewald-Keswick Road
Bayville NJ 08721

Re: Township of Berkeley
RECONSTRUCTION OF KEATS DRIVE AND MCKINLEY AVENUE
Review of Bids/Recommendation of Award
Our File: 1506-U-146

Dear Mr. Amato and Council Members:

On June 16, 2020, the Township received bids for the above-mentioned project. The bid tabulation is enclosed for your use. The bids have been reviewed by our office and the results are as follows:

BIDDER		Total Bid
1.	Earle Asphalt Company PO Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727	\$142,013.13
2.	Johnson Baran PO Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731	\$160,747.45
3.	Swift & Son Inc. 505 Dugout Drive Lanoka Harbor, NJ 08734	\$168,187.50
4.	Shore Top Construction 390 Toms River Rd. Jackson, NJ 08527	\$174,188.00
5.	Esposito Construction 253 Main Street, Ste 385 Matawan, NJ 07747	\$175,297.57 <i>*corrected</i>
6.	Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857	\$179,469.00

Our review of the bids indicate that all totals are mathematically correct as shown above and do contain all required documentation properly executed in accordance with the requirements of the bid specifications.

Township of Berkeley
Our File: 1506-U-145

Page 2

We are familiar with the work of the low bidder, Earle Asphalt Company, having worked with them in the past, and find their work to be satisfactory. Pending review and approval by the Township Attorney, we would have no objection to the award of the contract to the apparent low bidder, Earle Asphalt Company, for the bid in the amount of \$ \$142,013.13.

Copies of the bid documents have been forwarded to the Township's Attorney for review.

Should any questions arise regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at our Toms River office.

God Bless America

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS



Alan Dittenhofer, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.

ABD:ag

cc: Mr. John Camera, Administrator
Mrs. Beverly Carle, Clerk
Mr. Steve Seiler, Principal Public Works Manager
Ms. Lauren Staiger, Esq., Township Attorney (w/copies of bid)
Mr. Ernie Peters, Jr., PE, PP, CME – RV
Mr. Steve Williams, Chief Inspector (w/original bid submissions)



REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERS

BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:

Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue

PROJECT NUMBER:

1506-U-146

CLIENT:

Township of Berkeley

Earle Asphalt Company
PO Drawer 556
Farmingdale, NJ 07727
bcooper@earleco.com

Johnson Baran Corp
PO Box 842
Forked River, NJ 08731
casey@johnsonbaran.com

Swift & Son Inc.
505 Dugout Drive
Lanoka Harbor, NJ 08734
swiftandsoninc@gmail.com

BASE BID

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	CLEARING SITE & MOBILIZATION	1 LS	\$1,355.29	\$1,355.29	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
2	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1 LS	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
3	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	1 LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
4	MILLING, 2" THICK	6504 SY	\$3.75	\$24,390.00	\$4.00	\$26,016.00	\$11.00	\$71,544.00
5	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	14 CY	\$0.01	\$0.14	\$50.00	\$700.00	\$20.00	\$280.00
6	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	43 SY	\$0.01	\$0.43	\$0.01	\$0.43	\$20.00	\$860.00
7	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 12.5M64, 3" THICK	12 TON	\$35.00	\$420.00	\$135.00	\$1,620.00	\$60.00	\$720.00
8	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX 9.5M64, 2" THICK	900 TON	\$85.00	\$76,500.00	\$92.00	\$82,800.00	\$65.00	\$58,500.00
9	6" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	155 LF	\$30.00	\$4,650.00	\$65.00	\$10,075.00	\$25.00	\$3,875.00
10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	85 SY	\$85.00	\$7,225.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$80.00	\$6,800.00
11	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	6 SY	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00
12	TYPE "B" INLET WITH BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	1 UN	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
13	12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE	46 LF	\$150.00	\$6,900.00	\$165.00	\$7,590.00	\$100.00	\$4,600.00
14	CORE INTO EXISTING INLET	1 UN	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
15	TYPE "B" BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	2 UN	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$325.00	\$650.00	\$350.00	\$700.00



REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERS

BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue

PROJECT NUMBER:
1506-U-146

CLIENT:
Township of Berkeley

1506-U-146 CLIENT: Township of Berkeley			Earle Asphalt Company PO Drawer 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 bcooper@earleco.com		Johnson Baran Corp PO Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731 casey@johnsonbaran.com		Swift & Son Inc. 505 Dugout Drive Lanoka Harbor, NJ 08734 swiftandsoninc@gmail.com		
16	TYPE "N" ECO CURB PIECE	2	UN	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$350.00	\$700.00
17	TRAFFIC STRIPING LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 24" WIDE, WHITE	43	LF	\$10.50	\$451.50	\$10.00	\$430.00	\$13.00	\$559.00
18	TRAFFIC STRIPING, LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 12" WIDE WHITE	223	LF	\$5.25	\$1,170.75	\$5.00	\$1,115.00	\$6.50	\$1,449.50
19	TEST PITS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	2	CY	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$250.00	\$500.00
20	SITE RESTORATION	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
21	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	1	ALLO W	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
22	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLO W	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
23	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLO W	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
BASE BID SUBTOTAL:				\$142,013.13			\$160,747.45		\$168,187.50



BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue
PROJECT NUMBER:
1506-U-146
CLIENT:
Township of Berkeley

Shore Top Construction
390 Toms River Road
Jackson, NJ 08527
mike@shoretopc.com

Esposito Construction
253 Main Street, Suite 385
Matawan, NJ 07747

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC
1316 Englishtown Rd
Old Bridge, NJ 08857
bella@blackrocknj.com

BASE BID

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	CLEARING SITE & MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
2	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
3	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
4	MILLING, 2" THICK	6504	SY	\$3.25	\$21,138.00	\$5.00	\$32,520.00	\$4.00	\$26,016.00
5	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	14	CY	\$30.00	\$420.00	\$0.01	\$0.14	\$150.00	\$2,100.00
6	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	43	SY	\$20.00	\$860.00	\$0.01	\$0.43	\$17.00	\$731.00
7	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 12.5M64, 3" THICK	12	TON	\$120.00	\$1,440.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00
8	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX 9.5M64, 2" THICK	900	TON	\$100.00	\$90,000.00	\$97.50	\$87,750.00	\$90.00	\$81,000.00
9	6" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	155	LF	\$30.00	\$4,650.00	\$40.00	\$6,200.00	\$38.00	\$5,890.00
10	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	85	SY	\$75.00	\$6,375.00	\$90.00	\$7,650.00	\$58.00	\$4,930.00
11	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	6	SY	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00
12	TYPE "B" INLET WITH BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	1	UN	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
13	12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE	46	LF	\$110.00	\$5,060.00	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$140.00	\$6,440.00
14	CORE INTO EXISTING INLET	1	UN	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
15	TYPE "B" BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	2	UN	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$325.00	\$650.00

*



BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
Reconstruction of Keats Drive and McKinley Avenue

PROJECT NUMBER:
1506-U-146

CLIENT:
Township of Berkeley

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC
1316 Englishtown Rd
Old Bridge, NJ 08857
bella@blackrocknj.com

Esposito Construction
253 Main Street, Suite 385
Matawan, NJ 07747

Shore Top Construction
390 Toms River Road
Jackson, NJ 08527
mike@shoretopc.com

16	TYPE "N" ECO CURB PIECE	2	UN	\$300.00	\$600.00
17	TRAFFIC STRIPING LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 24" WIDE, WHITE	43	LF	\$10.00	\$430.00
18	TRAFFIC STRIPING, LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 12" WIDE WHITE	223	LF	\$5.00	\$1,115.00
19	TEST PITS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	2	CY	\$400.00	\$800.00
20	SITE RESTORATION	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
21	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	1	ALLO W	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
22	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLO W	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
23	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLO W	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
BASE BID SUBTOTAL:				\$174,188.00	

\$375.00	\$750.00
\$9.50	\$408.50
\$4.50	\$1,003.50
\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
\$175,297.57 *	

*corrected